An authorization for the Township to incur nonelectoral debt pursuant to the 
Local Government Unit Debt Act of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Act") 
through the issuance of its General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 2019, in an aggregate 
principal amount currently estimated not to exceed Seven Million Seven Hundred Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($7,715,000) (the "Bonds") to finance the Project. 

2. Statements that the debt to be evidenced by the General Obligation Bonds 
is nonelectoral debt, and that the Bonds, when issued, will be general obligations of the 
Township. 

3. Statements concerning the remaining estimated useful life of the projects

[...]

Amount and Purpose of Bonds.  The 
Governing Body of the Township hereby authorizes and directs the incurring of 
nonelectoral debt through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 
2019 (the “Bonds”) of the Township in the maximum aggregate principal amount 
of Seven Million Seven Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($7,715,000) to (a) 
currently refund the Township’s outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series of 
2014 (the “2014 Bonds”) to reduce interest costs (the “Refunding Project”); and (2) 
to pay the costs of issuing the Bonds (collectively, the “Project”). 

The Refunding Project is being undertaken to reduce total debt service over